


4-5718

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PIIR m E OF THE SUPPIMNTAL WmK PIAN - L] - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

WATERSHED PROBLEMS

A & ® & & = & # & 4% & & 2 =B 8 & 5 = s 2 B2 B & =

WORKS OF IMPROVEMENT TO BE INSTALLED . <« « o« 4 o o o o o ¢ & 2 s 2

EWNAT ION OF‘ mSTALlATION COSTS - - - - * - - - - - . - - - - - - - -

EHECT S OF WOR.KS OF MROMM * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

PROJECT BENEFITS .

# ® & W ® E & ¥ ® 4 & & 3 w = & = =& a4 = & s = =

COMPARISON OF BENEFITS AND COSTS . o & v & v o o ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ = s

PRO\TECT INSTALIATION & & % &% & § & B 4 ¥ W ¥ F & E 4 * @ = = ¥ = & =

PROVISIWS FOR OPRAT ION AND mmmANCE - * - - - - - - - L] - - - -

TABLES:
Revised Table 1

Revised Table 2
Revised Table 3B

Revised Table &4
Revised Table 5

Revised Table 6

FIGURE:
Revised Figure 5

11=73

Estjmated PBroject Installation Cost . . . . . .
Estimated Structural Cost Distribution . ., . . .
Structural Data - Grade Stabilization
StTUCLUTES & ¢ + + o ¢ o s = « o & o & o s o »
Annual Cost . 4 v 4 v v 4 4 e b s e e e s e s
Estimated Average Annual Flood Damage Reduction
Benefiks . « + v & s = ¢ ¢ s s & 4 s s e 4 e
Comparison of Benefits and Costs for Structural
Measures . + o« ¢« « o o + o s s 2 =« + o » &« = =

Project Map

L -

o0 ~d

10




SUPPLEMENTAL WATERSHED WORK PIAN AGREEMENT NO. II
Between the

Aquilla-Hackberry Creek Conservation District
Local Organization

Hill County-Blackland Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

Johnson County Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organization

Hill County Commissioners Court
Local Organization '

State of Texas
(hereinafter referred to as the Sponsoring Local Organization)

and - the

Soil Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture
(hereinafter referred to as the Service)

Whereas, the Watershed Work Plan Agreement for.the Aquilla-Hackberry Creek
Watershed, State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local Organization named
therein and the Service, became effective on the lst day of April 1969; and

Whereas, the supplemental watershed work plan agreemant for the Aquilla-
Hackberry Creek watershed, State of Texas, executed by the Sponsoring Local
Organization named therein and the Service, became effective on the 12th day of
January 1972; and

Whereas, in order to carry out the watershed work plan, as supplemented,
for subject watershed, it has become necessary to modify said Watershed Work
Plan Agreement, as supplemented; and

Whereas, it has become necessary to modify the watershed work plan as
supplemented to delete nine grade stabilization structures, relocate oue
grade stabilization structure, redesizn one grade stabilization structure,
and add two grade stabilization structures; and

Whereas, a Supplemental Watershed Work Plan No. II for said watershed has
been developed through the cooperative efforts of the Sponsoring Local Organiza-
tion and the Service; which plan is annexed to and made a part of this agreement

Mow, therefore, the Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service hereby
agree upon the following modifications of the terms, conditions, and stipulations
of said Watershed Work Plan Agreement, as supplemented:

4-9718 11-=-73




ii
Paragraph numbered 3 is modified with respect to Grade Stabilizatiom
Structures to read as follows:

The percentage of construction costs to be pald by the Sponsoring Local
Organization and by the Service are as follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local Construction
Improvement Organization Service Cost

{perceant) {percent) (dollars)
20 Grade Stabili- - 100.00 182,500

zation Structures

Paragraph numbered 4 is modified with respect to Grade Stabilization
Structures to read as follows:

The percentages of the engineering costs to be borne by the Sponsoring
Local Organization and the Service are as follows:

Sponsoring Estimated
Works of Local Engineering
Improvement Organization Service _Cost

(percent) (percent) (dollars)
20 Grade Stabili- - 100.00 20,078

zation Structures
Paragraph numbered 6 is modified to read as follows:

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service will each bear the
costs of project administration which it incurs, estimated to be 516,400
and $359,968, respectively.

The Sponsoring Local Organization and the Service further agree to all
other terms, conditions, and stipulations of sald Watershed Work Plan
Agreement, as supplemented, not modified herein.

4-971R 11-73




iif

Aquilla-Hackberry Creek Conservation District
"™ Local Organization

- o
BY \‘_-.p) ‘{;_ﬂ_{ w/ [ﬁ/ 7 2N ek
Title Chairman //’:7# -
. "
Address 818 E, Elm St., Hillsboro, Texs 76ALS
Zip Code

Date 10/19/73

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the governing
body of the Aquilla-Hackberry Creek Conservation District
Local Organization

adopted at a meeting held on 10/19/73

fﬁléﬁﬂfﬁaXE’ ;Pl ;Lii{i/

{Secretary, Local Organization)

Address  Route L, Yillsbero, lex. 76815

Zip Code
Date 10/19/13

Hill County-Blackland Seil and Woter Conservation Tistrict

L jkl Organization
By fcu‘“‘ el G

7 !

Title  Chalrman

Address Route 1, (lilisborn, lexas TH6LS
Zip Code

Date 10/18/713

The signing of this agrcement was authorized by a resolution of the governing
body of the Hill County-Blackland Soil and Water Conservation District

Local Organization
adopted at a meeting held on 15/18/73

,’,’h"y‘ﬂ ; g é '
ary, Local Organization)

Address Route 1, Bvmm, Taxas 74531
Zip Ceode

Date /18/73

4=-3718 1173




iv

Johnson County Soil and Water Conservation District
ocal Organization

vy _ 7)) (7 M/imwm

Title //J_J 2. T e

Address,////// ‘2/<if11: “7 o (t((.>/_z 1 e
Zip Code

Date S L 73

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the governing
body of the Johnson County Soil and Water Conservation District
Local Organlzatlon

y /W/ZP ’%,//j S

(Secvetaryf Local Organization)
Address /{///j /,/7 L€ t//((f //f ”{)’/f'(;_/f"
T Zip Code
Date //“ /

adopted at a meeting held on

Hill County Commissioners Court
Y Local Orgam.zatlon

o o
Q‘-—"ﬁ‘jﬁ'( —ﬂ/d’ﬂf..-—/ {
Title /{Lﬁ%g,qz, d

Address/&f,é//.jl’
Date/ﬂj/ 2t L2

The signing of this agreement was authorized by a resolution of the governing
body of the Hill County Commissiomers Court

: oc Organlzatlon -
adopted at a meeting held on = ~/ 7.3
f’ 1
. e \.-67 " ,j f/ -
/{_2 Ll ] 2 SRy € e -~("i v /ﬂ"’
(Secretary, Local Organization)

Address @9.} ?‘7)} /7/,/( ,_,/La-fg S s Ee

Zip Code -, Gip )

Date C;qu,-f Py .““""/J V% 73

4-5718 11.73




Soil Conservation Service
United States Department of Agriculture

By {, At A /DJ'I:} ;:p'f" e Lyuing
(State Conservationist)
..‘:-"-. i s
Date R

485718 11-73




SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO, II
FOR

WATERSHED PROTECTION AND FLOOD PREVENTION

AQUILLA-HACKBERRY CREEK WATERSHED
Hill and Johnson Counties, Texas

Prepared Under the Authority of the Watershed
Protection and Flood Prevention Act, (Public Law
566, 83rd Congress, 68 Stat, 666), as amended.

Prepared by:

Aquilla=-Hackberry Creek Conservation District

Hill County=Blackland Soil and Water Conservation District

Johnson County Soil and Water Conservation District

Hill County Commissioners Court

With Assistance by:

U. 5. Department of Agriculture
So0il Conservation Service
September 1972

4-5718 $1-73




SUPPLEMENTAL
WATERSHED WORK PLAN NO, II

AQUILLA-HACKBERRY CREEK WATERSHED

Hill and Johnson Counties, Texas
September 1972

PURPOSE OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN

It has become necessary to modify the watershed work plan, as supplemented,
for Aquilla-Hackberry Creek watershed to make the following changes:

1. Delete grade stabilization structures Nos. ll1-1, 11-4, 11-5,
l6-1, 20-2, 112, 113, 115, and 116,

2. Relocate grade stabilization structure No, l4-1 downstream
about 600 feet and redesign grade stabilization structure
No. 106.

3. Add grade stabilization structures Nos. 15-2 and 117,

Twenty-seven grade stabilization structures were included in the original
work plan to stabilize active overfalls in order te achieve project objec-
tives for application and maintenance of land treatment measures. Condi-
tions have changed since the completion of the work plan and installation
of grade stabilization structures is no longer required for successful
application of land treatment measures on nine of the areas originally
planned to have grade stabilization structures. Therefore, the structures
that are no longer warranted are being deleted. Grade stabilization
structure No, l4-1 was moved downstream to provide additional stable
outlets for needed land treatment and grade stabilization structure No.
106 was redesigned in order to more effectively provide a stable cutlet
system for the planned land treatment measures. Grade stabilization struc-
tures Nos. 15-2 and 117 were added to provide a stable outlet so that
needed land treatment measures could be applied on 165 acres and 78 acres,
respectively, in the drainage areas above them.

The fellowing are changes and modifications made in appropriate parts of
the work plan as supplemented.

Watershed Problems

Drainage ways with active overfalls are contributing to the erosion
problem by hindering application of conservation msasures. As a result,
about 3,923 acres of upland are subject to depreciation during the pro-
ject evaluation period, and land voiding is occurring at the rate of
about one acre per year, The revised average annual damage by land
depreciation and voiding is estimated to be $15,261 on those areas
evaluated.

4=9718 11-73




Works of Improvement To Be Installed

The number of grade stabilization structures to be installed will change
- from 27 to 20. The location of the planned structural measures is
shown on the project map (revised figure 5).

- It is not anticipated that these changes will result in any changes in
the number or type of displacements caused by the project. However, if
other relocations become necessary, relocation payments will be cost-
shared in accordance with the percentages shown in the supplemental
work plan agreement (November 1971).

Explanation of Installation Costs

The total installation cost of structural measures is estimated to be
$3,024,659. The Public Law 566 costs will be $2,532,553, and the local
costs will be $492,106, The local costs consist of $469,105 for land
rights, $6,601 for relocation payments, and $16,400 for project adminis-
tration. Public Law 566 costs consist of $2,014,020 for construction,
$152,126 for engineering services, $6,439 for relocation payments, and
$359,968 for project administration.

Effects of Works of Improvement

The Installation of the grade stabilization structures will provide out-
lets for waterways and terrace systems and will enable farm operators

to apply and maintain needed land treatment measures on about 3,923
acres in the drainage areas above them. This will result in a more
stable income for those operators and will conserve these lands for the
use of future generations.

Project Benefits

The estimated average annual monetary damages (revised table 5) will be
reduced from $173,537 to $39,289, or 77 percent., Future damages from
land depreciation and veiding, with an equivalent value of $15,261,
will be prevented,

Comparison of Benefits and Costs

The total average annual cost of structural measures (amortized total
installation cost, plus operation and maintenance and other economic

cost) is $114,928, These measures are expected to produce average annual
benefits, excluding secondary benefits, of $172,695, resulting in a
benefit-to-cost ratio of 1,5 to 1,0, The ratio of total average annual
project benefits accruing to structural measures ($189,227) to the average
annual cost of structural measures ($114,928) is 1.6 to 1.0.

Project Tnstallation

The number of grade stabilization structures to be installed will change
from 27 to 20.

4-5718 11-=72 2




49718

11-73

Provisions for Operation and Maintenance

The estimated average annual value of operation, maintenance, and replace-
ment is $12,046. This consists of $5,412 for floodwater retarding struc-
tures; $2,511 for channel work; and $4,123 for grade stabilization
structures,




7261 Isqmaides

'IEIAIS X0 [IUDBYD [eINIEU PAUTIIP.]len patITpomun ug - (N) :399f[oad szoreq suneys 3o adir, /%
*sevIg pajwaa: A1ejenbape o3 Isn{ jou ‘swoxe puel 1e303 o3 A1dde sjuncue ipyyop pue fpaysisien
Y3 Inoydnoayl pejeis(acow aq [1Ia Juemipaa] ~polaad uolzeieisw 302loxad =3 quranp peiee1s L[e3enbape 9q o3 pejsuIiss seoxe Lue SepNTMI  JT

Iudwasordwr Jo $os JO uOTIETTEISUT ul Juyisisse doy aiqrsuodssx Aousde {eispag 47
ZL6T  :aseg =20Tag /T

olzwze’s Ny WAL YASE I2Aroud TVIOL
629 HZ0 L 501 ¢o” £CS ChG g SNV TVANLONALS TVI0L
0T " hon SOT 69 - iS30 - 15303905
SOT "69% S01°69% - SIYe1H pue]
IR ESED]
BOL 9/C 00%" 91 896" 65¢ UOT R3S TUTOPY - [¥103GA5
006 006 fooTadeg
AI0STAPY 90URISTSSY UOTIED0]Y
06€ ‘161 00%°e1 066°g41 29430
8L0°481 (i) 'y 846081 uor3oadsul uoljonajsuc)
0873ea3sTulGpy 305104
00" €1 10979 6Eh° 9 STUoWA®] UOTIE0019Y
9Z1 " esT - 971261 §89Tale; duliseuiduy - [B307q05
840" 0¢ - . 8.070¢ 0z 0z - ToN S81NIoN135 UoTIEZ1{TAe35 SpEan
7L0'ST - #0°61 81 5761 - SBTTH ¥Ioy Tsuuryd -
®L679T1 - w6911 £T £7 - ToR gaanjanalg Juypaelay Isjespoo]g
SOVIAISS BUIlesUT3iy
0Z0 %10°¢ - 020" H10° ¢ UOTFONI1S00] — [¥301605
0z25°¢81 - 078 IR1 0¢ [iT4 - "ol S ANIIMAIE COTIRZT]FqEIS opedD
00t ‘061 - 00t “ 061 9751 9751 - 8aTTH H(N) AIoy Teuumeyn
002 1591 - oomq._qa.._ £e £7 - *ON $SHANIONILG mnﬁvhuuom ABTRMPOOT A
UGT39nA3 5000
STUNSVAN TVaNLIMALS
165 662 ¢ 996 75¢'¢ o117, s AR o YRR INGLVALL GV TVIOL
908 L4 129796 [T SOUEIS[88Y [SOTUNISY
SHL HECTT SYLoHiCTT - T % EI BET - PEIESI3 PURTSANIS B4
000°18¢ 000°18¢ - TR AL 622°C - 2q o3 purTdox)
$233Y _,le BOAY DURT
LNBLLYTAL IRV
12301 H .«Mmom H /7508 H 1230 H PUe] . pue] H Iy H WAl J5o0]) UOTIET[¥®ISUI
i pue Teidpaj-uol : pUP [¥i9DPod-ToRN  : t Teaspad :  elIspag ¢ :
: EELET] : spUng 99¢ 14 H : -uop : :
/T{3ABT100) 5900 pojemilsy H ADqUON H :

fE_73

gpxa] ‘paysiazey Nooid Lizaqyoeg-¥]1I0nby
IS0D NOIIVITVISNI LOACORd QaIVWILSH - 1 F1avL CasTAdq

4-w718




(o19®1 Jo pua je 83]10ujCoy 22g)

868wz 09z°zz 00z¢zz - 865 “z0T - 8/0%02 0zs“zet 1®3039ng
Nmono 0S5z 052 - 2LL’s - 2Ls 00z‘s L11
€LEL 08¢ 08¢ - £65°9 - £59 on6 ‘s 11
121°%6 0v6 %6 - 191°8 - 118 0LEce 111
ziv's 08¢ 08¢ - 7692 - 9L 0£6°9 011
05E‘g 08¢ 08¢ - oLs’e - 0L 028°9 601
2£9°01 0111 0111 - UTaad - 96 085°g 201
80£°01 0%6 %6 - 89 % - 896 008°s L0T
£€6 °€T 06£°1 06€°T - A - L TAN 00€ ‘11 901
3 TAda 0EY‘1 0g% ‘1 - goefrT - STI T ocz ot so1
Nww”oH 08L 08L - Noqum - ZE6 0l4°g H01
8E0°TT 0£2°1 0Lz 1 - 89L°6 - 896 008°g £
£85°21 05€°1 05¢°1 - ££2°11 - €IT°T 0zT°01 NWM
860°01 0v6 046 - 8516 - 806 0szés 101
Sz861 0151 015 ‘T - STIEel - 5181 0059971 1-0%
z8v°‘g 06% 06 - 26652 - 264 00zt Z-ST
€62 91 051 0stf1 - €46 g1 - £€82°1 099°11T 1-6T1
159% 011%1 011%1 - ] - £ 00 s z-41
qhonhﬁ 00z‘e 002°z - 2L8541 - win1 00% ST 1-%1
9€8 ‘0T omH“H 061°1 - 9454 - 956 069°g €-11 o
T6E°ET 091 0£9°1 - TTLT1 - z91°1 09c ‘o1 z-11
gainjoniiy

UOTIBZTTIqBIS BPRID

vz8°1Ye o5k ot 05y °9g - wlgfgoz - BL0°CT 00€ ‘06T Adoy TPUUBYD
600°181° 966°91Y S6ECOTY 1099 AT YRS 6Ev°9 wL6°9TT 00z°1%9°1 €7 - 1 sainianilg
BuTpie]ay 19IBMpoOTd
180D Pooasyag t syysrd - \mwuﬁwshwm : ggg : \Mﬁuﬁmshmm ! BUrIaduIdhy : Uorjonijsuoy - EoreTy]
uorje{ielsur : T7T®IOL : Pusl ¢ BoT3BI0TRY : MeT OTIqng : UOI}Ed0Tey : : : IQ I9qunN 3JT
._”.mu_O_H. H i H s ._”.WUO.H H H : H w..:-uu—.—u.um
s Spung agyl(} - J80) UOTIR[[BISUT : SPUNZ 9gg AwT J11qnd - ]80) UOTJe|[BISUl :

1n—73

JT(sxe1T00)
Sex3] ‘paysiajes 3991) LIIIQNIeH-B[[InbY

NOIINgIdIsIa IS00 TVINIONYELS QAIVHILSH - ¢ Tiavl QASIATd

A=8719




ZL6T Iaquaidag

‘sjuamdscadwr pue ‘sariTTiIn ‘speoa BupiyIpow 103 pogfzzg sepnyour

/g
“uor12adsur uorlonijsuod io3y 8£6°081¢ sepnyoul I
‘WEdIYS 10 TIUURYD Teanieu pauryap-11oa ‘peryrpowun us - (N} :3vaload wa033q Teuuey> yo adiy /¢
*luswaside ued yaom payszsies Teruswatddns 43 yo 1 poisqunu
ydeafeaed ur pue gwo-16 I ur papraoad se paieys aq [1I4 ‘zze1 ‘1 AInr o3 aotad Juswade1dsTp 207 sjuowded uorjedoyey Iz ©
2L6T :oseq adtag [T
659°420°c 90T z6% m&.%q\m 1099 £65°786 ¢ 66579 92T ‘251 0Z0410 ¢ TVIOL QNVS
g9cfosg 00%“91 be's'd XRX wmmnmmm\ﬂ AR K wEA RAX uoTjealsTUTUpPY Josloag
1628792 9oLfsLy $OT“69% 109°9 s8¢z 6£%°9 971781 0204102 PoUSIaley - Twjolqng
18030 Py T sIgdry \Mﬂunmshmm H 954G i \MauﬂwEhmm T BUTASIUTSUY : HOLJonIIsuUCH ¢ EIETH
UoTleIIeIsul : TeIOY pue] { UoTJIeDOTRY ! A¥I OTITqRg : LOTIEOOTSY : : : A0 IqURY 21§
1®30% : : : : 1e310L : : : : 2an3onilg
} SPURJ I84J) - 350 UOTJe[lEIsSOY SPung 99G MeT OTTqng - 1860 UOIJE[[E)SUT : R
/T(saeTT00) i
sBX9L ‘PoysiolEM yooln £1x9qoed-211 Inby -

panutiuod - NOTINATEISIA LSGD IVENLNINLS THIWIISHT - 7 TIIVI TESIAAN




ZL61 Idquezdag

005 ‘g €01 0°€Z9 0°1Z9 0°6T9 z 6Z'0 8 11
0009 £S 6066 98¢ 0' %8¢ 01 1 £8 11
009°g oy 7L79 2°579 0°129 ¢1 1 zo1 111
0002 89 27459 27259 0°069 9 £6°0 iL 01T
000°g 16 6*{99 6*699 0" 099 i £2'1 o 60T
00821 8¢ 0*199 0°659 0°%59 0z 19°1 €57 80T
00921 69 9°TE9 9679 0°0Z9 9g Z6°T 997 101
004 ‘ST 002 0°149 0699 07499 61 06°0 862 901
000°%1 €171 2°999 2'%99 0°959 0% 9471 692 £0T
0006 w1 S HE9 £°Z€9 0°0£9 9 £570 601 %01
000°ET 89 0°459 0°559 0°259 81 85" 1 1 £01 ~
00811 A £*699 € i99 07299 z€ 0 1 6T Z01
006 ‘11 69 - 07469 07669 07 6%9 97T 851 821 10T
008°61 997 S*0%9 ¢*gEo 0°9z9 c9 £9°T £y =02
000°g 0€T 0°5Z9 0" €9 0'1£9 9 %0 691 Z-5T
009°41 0zl 0°£89 0189 0'9£9 cg 97T z92 =61
00801 is ¢ 1oL 6*669 0°069 62 10°% €L Y1
006 ‘0z 50z $*0TL S 80! 0°90L 9¢ 0T'1 Z6€ 1-%1
00L°TT 16 0°669 0°£69 0°069 L7 99°1 861 €11
000°€T €61 0°21s 0°0TL 0" %0¢ 9% £6°1 g5¢ =11
(*p£ *nod) (*s°3"92) (‘1°s*w) ("1 s w) ("1°s°w) (a10e)
TITd Fo [umjop : {(umuixel]) i wef jo doy ApaTTIdS ABATTLIdS ¢ 1994-.31dy I soyaur CEEY H EELITT
H L3 1oRdR) : : Aoualawwmy 1ediourag : ABATTITAS 1edIoUfxg s sdeurwag : 2In3onilg
iAesl11ds Tedioutag: UOTJBAITH t Az1oeden uoTIualg H

=73

sexal ‘psysiajem yo9x) Lazegiou-e1TInby
SAANLONYLS NOILVZITIAVES 2Qvay - ViIvd IVENLONLLS - 8¢ S19VI CISTATd

4=B718




REVISED TABLE 4 - ANNUAL COST
Aquilla-Hackberry Creek Watershed, Texas
(Dollarsyt!

: Amortization : Operation

: of : and :  Other :
: Installation : Maintenance : Economic @
Evaluation Unit : Cost%/ : Cost : Cost3 : Total
Aquilla Creek
12 Floodwater Retarding
Structures; 35,450 feet
of Channel Work; and 2
Grade Stabilization
Structures 37,274 4,128 1,835 43,237
Little Aquilla Creek
1 Floodwater Retarding
Structure 3,949 292 300 4,541
Hackberry Creek
10 Floodwater Retarding
Structures; 46,845 feet
of Channel Work; and 18
Grade Stabilization
Structures 45,584 7,626 1,610 54,820
Project Administration 12,330 XXX KKK 12,330
GRAND TOTAL 99,137 /12,046 3,745 114,928
l/ Price Base: TInstallation cost based on 1972 prices; 0&M cost based on
adjusted normalized prices.
2/ 100 years at 3.125 percent, except for grade stabilization structures Nos.
14-1, 15-2, 106, and 117, which are at 3.250 percent.
3/ Excess of value of production lost in dam, spillway, and pool areas over
value of easements at appraised market value.
4/ Includes cost of $1,823 for replacement of structures or appurtenances

requiring replacement before end of the 1l00-year evaluation period.

September 1972

A-58718 11..73




REVISED TABLE 5 - ESTIMATED AVERAGE ANNUAL FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION BENEF ITS
Aquilla-Hackberry Creek Watershed, Texas

- (Dollars)lf
rEstimated Average Annual Damage: Damage
Without : With : Reduction
Ttem : Project : Proiect : Benefits
Floodwater
Crop and Pasture 61,851 11,819 50,032
Other Agricultural 30,261 4,637 25,624
Non=Agricultural
Road and Bridge 9,699 489 9,210
Urban 3,386 239 3,147
Subtotal 105,197 17,184 88,013
Sediment
Overbank Deposition 92 20 72
Aquilla Reservoir 35,186 18,244 16,942
Subtotal 35,278 18,264 17,014
Eresion
Flood Plain Scour 2,025 269 1,756
Land Voiding an?
Depreciation? 15,261 0 15,261
Subtotal 17,286 269 17,017
Indirect 15,776 3,572 12,204
TOTAL 173,537 39,289 134,248

1/ Price Base: Adjusted normalized prices.
2/ Damages and benefits are evaluated only for those critical areas above

grade stabilization structures.

September 1972

4-9718 11-73 9




Z/6T I9quwsidsg

*AT1EnUUE 780°9T¢ Fo s1T3Susq QOTIINPoa sfeuep pooiF opFaoad [TIM §9INSESW JuUsW]Esd] puel B3I peaswriss s1 31 ‘uorIIppE UI /%
*soansesl pS3RTLIILIUL /¢

" 91qel woxg [/
9951 171ady ‘seorad pezifewiou paisnlpy /1

0°139°1 826411 1726891 2e5°01 IIT°ET L66%12 12961 ooa«waﬁ\m TYIOL aNvid

([ RdA uoTjealsIuTwpy 39aloag

0°T1:8°1 0z8° %5 09€°86 871y 162°%9 24871 £09%9 15449 pSeINIoNIIg

uoTIBZTITIqeIs Dpead

81 pus IjaoM TsuuBYD TO

1983 $v9¥fg9n {s9an3oniag

Bulpaeady a93smapoold 01
P51 ATISQNOEH

0°1:9°1 %%y €incs 880°1 L€9 0EE‘1 58 %95 °¢ 51n3on118
Fulpawiay a9Iwmpoold 1 o
¥o9ID ETLINbY o133F1 -
0°136°1 ig2'ey v6£°€8 91es LL1'Y 0664 09121 161908 #S9In190118
uoT3ezI]FqRIS Bpwid
7 pUe {Maopm TSuUByD JO
1981 05K°EE fssanionaag
gulpaelay 1238mpoold 71
388a) wILInby
o118y H Vid : 18307 T Adppuodsg ! jJusnklclosopoy @ UOIjEaIdooy . 98[1 puel ¢ udorjonpoy - TTU)
3509 H 31500 : : : ¢ [®JlU9PTOUl @ JO UQOTIEITT ¢ 8 Bewe(q : uctijenyeal
-j1yousg Tenuuy : : : : =Tsusjuy :
s ©P3evisay ! H H uoTIusaBIg pooTd H
: : SIITANAG TVIRNY HOVEAAY :
i
\ﬂﬁmhmaﬁomu “
sex0] ‘psusiaiey 32210 A1isqyosy-ellInby 5
STINSVIR TvANIOMELS 904 S1S07 NV SLIAANAY J0 NOSIUVAR0D - § J1avy GHSLAZL ~
[ ] -




i e e e

rE60Z-H-t Y- L9-C Aty 996L \HVONYr \

SECEZ-H-v 291 Zi-6 ~oM

LU oow I BT L LT

Sy H 1 —
SYRAL TWNLL
3DIAH3S NOILYAMISNOD 1105
FHNLINDHOY 30 INZWLHY43D S5 N \
SYXIL 'SIILNNOD NOSNHOM ONY TIH / . 2
\a\ £p9E £z 20501 0
AIHSHUILYM NIFUD AHMHIENDVYH-VTIIINOV mwww _Nw n_umw M_
dVA 103royd gori oz | 39 @
6.6 &1 Z9L L
zz9¢ 8 €2z 9
g 2unbiy 249 £l OE I g
¥285 g1 0z6| v
8s9 1 sl 9€G| €
Yo, £69¢ #l L6€1 [4
oov ELLT £l 1ag9 I
; =
L, oy ‘BN oDany ON
YIORY (FUGOYD fa—|-H—w [
Bqung g @ ' $810y ur S0R.y 9BOU(DI] PUd SIRGUAN 811G

AWMINLG  UOROZIIGEIS IPOJY [

woyuBAR] .

POOId 6 |UAWRADIIW| [BUUDY] WORNS

pangousg oany 00

WNPNNS AQ PRoau0s bRy ebowoig D

wnjanag bupioiay  JSOMpDO(d @

£I0PURDY PAYTIAION, e =

aboups] — = =

oo s veos G

Lol

W] - ———

pooioy ——— S | Ty L7
POOY VK] s S i -

IS¢ uocilols Bubog

St} -~

L w_l
T=spooijlpooy).
o \\\mrs | Ny




